
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of 
Music and Drama 

 
Date: MONDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2017 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy John Bennett (Chairman) 

Vivienne Littlechild (Deputy Chairman) 
Sir Andrew Burns 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
John Chapman 
Christina Coker O.B.E. 
Professor Crossick 
Stuart Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
Shreela Ghosh 
 

Alderman David Graves 
Jo Hensel 
Gareth Higgins 
Michael Hoffman 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Graham Packham 
Sheriff & Alderman William Russell 
Jeremy Simons 
Lynne Williams 
Felicity Chilton 

 
 
 
Enquiries:  Julie Cornelius 

 tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
julie.cornelius@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm   

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 
 

 
 
 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Principal's Introduction to the Agenda 
 

Those items which it is proposed can be approved or noted without discussion are 
marked with a star (*).  It is open to any Governor to request that an item be unstarred 
and subject to discussion.  Governors may inform the Town Clerk of this request prior 

to the meeting, or the Chairman at the start of the meeting. 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 3rd July 2017. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
4. *PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 To receive the public minutes of the Audit & Risk Management Committee held on 
Friday, 21 July 2017. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
5. PRINCIPAL'S GENERAL REPORT 
 

 Report of the Principal of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 22) 

 
6. GOVERNORS' DEVELOPMENT DAY 
 

 Report of the Principal of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
7. OUTSTANDING ISSUES REPORT 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 30) 

 



3 
 

8. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION CULTURAL STRATEGY 
 

 Report of the Assistant Town Clerk and Cultural Hub Director. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 31 - 46) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
  
 

Part 2 - Non Public Agenda 
 

 
12. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 3rd July 2017. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 47 - 52) 

 
13. *NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 To receive the non-public minutes of the Audit & Risk Management Committee held 
on 21 July 2017. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 53 - 58) 

 
14. PRINCIPAL'S NON PUBLIC REPORT 
 

 Report of the Principal of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 72) 

 
15. UPDATE ON STRATEGIC PLAN 
 

 Report of the Principal of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 73 - 98) 

 
 



4 
 

16. RESERVES POLICY 
 

 Report of the Report of the Principal of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 99 - 102) 

 
17. FINANCE REVIEW (ACADEMIC YEAR END POSITION) 
 

 The Assistant Account to be heard. 
 

 For Decision 
18. SAFEGUARDING 
 

 
 a) Safeguarding Annual Report  (Pages 103 - 122) 

 

  Report of the Report of the Principal of the Guildhall School of Music and 
Drama. 

For Information 
 

 b) Safeguarding Policy  (Pages 123 - 160) 
 

  Report of Report of the Principal of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama. 
 
 

For Decision 
 

19. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
BOARD 

 
20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND 
DRAMA 

 
Monday, 3 July 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music 

and Drama held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 3 
July 2017 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Governors: 
Deputy John Bennett 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
John Chapman 
Christina Coker O.B.E. 
Professor Geoff Crossick 
Stuart Fraser 
Marianne Fredericks 
 

Shreela Ghosh 
Alderman David Graves 
Gareth Higgins 
Jo Hensel 
Michael Hoffman 
Graham Packham 
Jeremy Simons 
Thomas Steer 
Lynne Williams 
 

Officers: 
Gemma Stokley - Town Clerk's Department 

Julie Cornelius 
Kate Smith 
Neil Davies 
Niki Cornwell 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 

Sam Cook 
Michael Bradley 

- Remembrancer's Office 
- City Surveyor’s Department 

Hannah Bibbins - Guildhall School of Music and Drama 

Jo Hutchinson 
Sian Brittain 
Katharine Lewis 

- Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
- Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
- Guildhall School of Music and Drama 

Jonathon Poyner - Guildhall School of Music and Drama 

Jonathan Vaughan 
 
Observing: 
Felicity Chilton 

- Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
 
 
- Students’ Union 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Sheriff & Alderman William Russell 
and Jeremy Mayhew. 
 

2. GOVERNORS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
3. *ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  

The Order of the Court of Common Council dated 27 Ap
[...]
 the vision and values of 
the organisation. Comments from Governors were being collated, and 
feedback to date had been that the plan should include more emphasis 
on culture.  
 

 Governors agreed that culture should be included within the plan and in 
addition, connectivity, creativity, capacity and character should be 
incorporated.   
 

 A Governor said there should be specific mention of the Guildhall School 
of Music and Drama.  It was noted that a similar point had been raised 
by the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee and as a result there 
was is now specific mention of the Guildhall School as a world-leading 
Conservatoire. 
 

RECEIVED 
 

13. HIGHER EDUCATION AND RESEARCH ACT  
Governors considered a report of the Remembrancer regarding the Higher 
Education and Research Act and developments during its parliamentary 
passage. These included the receipt of a Ministerial assurance that new 
provisions on governance would not affect the constitutional position of the 
School.  The following points were made.  
 

 A Governor noted that the result of the General Election may come to 
affect the Government’s position on student migration, which had been 
much debated during the passage of the Act. The Governor further 
noted that the designated chairman of ‘Research England’, a new body 
created by the Act, was thought to be sympathetic to the arts. 
 

 Thanks were extended to Lord Carrington of Fulham for tabling an 
amendment in the House of Lords addressing the position of the School 
in relation to the new legislation. 

 
RECEIVED  
 

14. PRINCIPAL'S GENERAL REPORT  
Governors considered a report of the Principal of the Guildhall School and the 
following points were made.  
 
The Principal said it was important to hear comments regarding the Strategic 
Plan. 
 

 The Chairman said he was pleased to see that discussion has been held 
with the Aedas Arts Team regarding a re-design of the Silk Street 
entrance. 
 

Page 4



 In response to a q
[...]
ion Key Performance 
Indicators at the Guildhall School and the following points were made.  
 

 The Director of Operations and Buildings noted that the City Surveyor 
was compiling a wider report to review why carbon reduction targets 
were not being met across the City.  

 

 The Director had joined the City Energy Board to ensure a joined up 
approach on energy reduction with the rest of the City Departments. 

 

 The Director added that there would be a full review of the School’s 
Carbon Reduction Strategy, including a review of all the targets 
particularly in light of changes to the shape and usage of the School’s 
estate since 2014. 

 

 In response to a question from a Governor whether the 2015/2016 target 
in 2014 strategy and the Actual as at 2015/2016 was meant to be the 
same, the Director of Operations and Buildings replied that the 
information within the report had been provided by the City and 
therefore a response would be provided outside of the meeting.  

 

Page 6



RECEIVED  
 

19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

21. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
 

22. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED - that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 
2017 be approved as a correct record.  
 
 

23. NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE NOMINATIONS COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes of the Nominations Committee meeting held on 5 May 
2017 were received. 
 
RECEIVED  
 

24. NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE GOVERNANCE AND EFFECTIVENESS 
COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes of the Governance and Effectiveness Committee held 
on 16 June 2017 were received. 
 
RECEIVED  
 

25. *DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY 
SINCE THE LAST MEETING OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
Governors considered a report of the Town Clerk on action taken under 
delegated authority or urgency procedure since the last meeting.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

26. TOWARDS A STRATEGIC PLAN 2018-2023  
Governors considered a report of the Principal of the Guildhall School regarding 
moving towards a Strategic Plan 2018-2023.  
 

27. PRINCIPAL'S GENERAL REPORT - NON-PUBLIC  
Governors considered a general report of the Principal of the Guildhall School.  
 
RECEIVED 
 
RESOLVED, that Governors agree to extend the meeting beyond two hours’ 
duration in line with Standing Order 40.  

Page 7



 
28. UPDATE CYCLICAL MAINTENANCE WORKS 2017/18 - 2019/20  

Governors considered an update report of the Principal of the Guildhall School 
regarding cyclical maintenance works for 2017/18-2019/20.  

29. FINANCE  
 
29.1 Guildhall School Academic Year 2016/17 Finance Review - Period 

10  
 

Governors considered a report of the Principal of the Guildhall School regarding 
the Guildhall School Academic Year 2016/17 Finance Review – Period 10.  
 
RECEIVED  
 
29.2 Financial Results and Forecasts 2017 - July 2017 Submission  
 
Governors considered a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer of 
the Guildhall School regarding Financial Results and Forecasts 2017 – July 
2017 submission.  
 
RECEIVED  
 
29.3 Fee schedule for 2018 entry  
 
Governors considered a report of the Principal of the Guildhall School regarding 
the tuition fee schedule for 2018 entry. The Board RESOLVED that the tuition 
fee schedule for 2018 entry be approved.   
 

30. GOVERNANCE - RECOMMENDATIONS ARISING FROM THE 
GOVERNANCE AND EFFECTIVENESS COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF 
GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND DRAMA  
Governors considered a report of the Chairman of the Governance and 
Effectiveness Committee regarding recommendations arising from the recent 
meeting of the Governance and Effectiveness Committee.  
 
Professor Geoff Crossick left at this point of the meeting.  
 

31. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

32. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of other business regarding the English Baccalaureate and 
the removal of Creative Arts from the school curricula. 

  
The meeting ended at 1.25 pm 
 
 

Page 8



 
 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Cornelius /  020 7332 1480 / 
julie.cornelius@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF 
GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA 

 
Friday, 21 July 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Management Committee of the Board 
of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music & Drama held at Committee Room - 

2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 21 July 2017 at 1.45 pm 
 

The first 15 minutes of this meeting took the form of an ‘in camera’ session 
with only Committee Members, the Internal Auditor and the Town Clerk present 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Christina Coker O.B.E. (Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks 
 

Neil Constable 
Graham Packham 
 

In Attendance 
Vivienne Littlechild 
 
Officers: 
Gemma Stokley - Town Clerk's Department 

Julie Cornelius - Town Clerk's Department 

Sarah Wall - Chamberlain's Department 

Pat Stothard - Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management 

Jonathon Poyner - Barbican Centre 

Amy Grimes - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

Patsy Carter - Guildhall School of Music & Drama 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Lynne Williams and Deputy John Bennett. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
In accordance with Standing Order 30, Marianne Fredericks, being the only 
Member willing to stand, was declared Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year.  
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBER  
The Committee had previously sought the approval of the Board of Governors 
to agree the continued appointment of Neil Constable as a Co-opted Member to 
this Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That Neil Constable continues as a Co-opted Member for a 
further year. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



5. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2017, 
be approved as a correct record, subject to the following amendments. 
 
To record, that the meeting was preceded by an ‘In Camera’ session’. 
 
Minute 7. Internal Audit Update Report:   The final sentence within the 
penultimate paragraph on page 4, should be amended to read: ‘A Head of IT 
had now tested several options …’  
 
Matters arising 
Milton Court 
A recommendation – Business Plan Update - made as part of the audit, was 
not agreed because it was considered more appropriate for the business plan 
for Milton Court to be incorporated in the School’s overall Strategic Plan.  The 
Committee noted and was content with this approach. 
 
The Chamberlain reported that dates were allocated to use the premises for 
music rentals and community events.  The community events had proven 
problematic in respect of ensuring adequate space available to students. 
 
Development of IT Pedagogy fails to keep pace with competition: 
The Chairman noted that, at the Committee’s last meeting, it was reported that 
any risk associated with this area was now extremely low. She suggested that 
the current Principal might wish to keep this under review, given that digital 
development forms part of the new Strategic Plan. 
 

6. MATTERS ARISING NOT COVERED ELSEWHERE  
There were no matters arising. 
 

7. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS REPORT  
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding outstanding actions.  
The Head of
[...]
e for 
implementation was 30 September 2017.  I.T. was an area that was 
regularly reviewed, with significant activity taking place.  However, whilst 
some aspects had been completed, others remained outstanding. 

 In response to a question asking what expertise was in place to review 
I.T., the Head of Audit and Risk Management said there was an in-house 
I.T. auditor.  Additionally, 40 days of external I.T. audit support was 
commissioned to ensure that good I.T. resources are available to the 
City. 

Page 14



 The Chairman referred to the original target date of 31 August 2015 
(revised to 31 January 2017).  The Committee agreed it would be 
beneficial to see original target dates included within the information 
presented to this Committee. 
The Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management will insert an 
additional column within the Audit Update report, to record original target 
dates. 
 
RECEIVED 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE AUDIT & 

RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

13. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 
2017 be approved as a correct record. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MATTERS ARISING NOT COVERED ELSEWHERE  
There were no non-public matters arising that are not covered elsewhere. 
 

15. ALL COMMITTEE REVIEW: AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT RESULTS  
Members considered a report of the Academic Registrar, relating to the 
Governance and Effectiveness Committee’s review of the effectiveness of all of 
the Board’s Committees going forward. 
 

16. STATUTORY REPORTING: BRIEFING  
Members considered a report of the Principal, relating to the various returns, 
internal quality assurances and audit issues. 
 
RECEIVED 
 
RESOLVED – That in accordance with Standing Order 40, the meeting would 
continue beyond the expected two hour duration. 
 

17. GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND DRAMA RISK REGISTER  
Members considered a report of the Principal of the Guildhall School of Music 
and Drama. 
 
RECEIVED 

Page 15



 
Neil Constable left at this point of the meeting. 

 
18. CYM SATELLITES RISK REGISTER  

Members considered a report of the Principal of the Guildhall School of Music 
and Drama relating to a Risk Assessment Register for the Satellite Centres.  
Having been circulated late, this was tabled for ease of reference. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

19. FINANCE REVIEW  
Members considered a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer, 
detailing the School’s financial performance up to the end of May 2017 (Period 
10 of 2016-17 academic year). 
 
RECEIVED 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 
 

21. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
The Chairman was heard. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 4.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Cornelius 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
julie.cornelius@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 16



 
Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music 
& Drama  

18/09/2017 

Subject: 
Principal’s General Report  

Public 

Report of: 
Principal For Information 

 Report author: 
Principal 

 
Summary 

 
This report updates the Board on a number of current issues: 
 

 Quality of learning and teaching environment 

 Partnerships with Barbican and City of London 

 Culture Mile 

 Under 18’s Programme 

 Future sustainability 

 Internatio
[...]
ic and Drama:  

 
No vacancies – although free to appoint more 

 
5. Finance Committee of the Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of 

Music and Drama:  
 

No vacancies – although free to appoint more 
 

6. Governance and Effectiveness Committee of the Board of Governors of 
the Guildhall School of Music and Drama:  

 
No vacancies. 
 

7. Academic Assurance Working Group  
 

Vacancy - one further member of the Board (not a staff member) 
 
8. VACANCY: Nominated Governor to liaise with the Students’ Union. 

 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



 

 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Culture Heritage and Libraries 
Community and Children’s Services 
Education Board 
Board of Governors of the Guildhall School 
Barbican Centre Board 
Planning and Transportation 
Board of Governors of the Museum of London 
Open Spaces 
Cultural Hub Working Party 
Policy & Resources Committee 
Court of Common Council 

For decision 
For information 
For information 
For information 
For information 
For information 
For information 
For information 
For information 
For decision 
For decision 

04/09/17 
08/09/17 
14/09/17 
18/09/17 
27/09/17 
03/10/17 
04/10/17 
11/10/17 
18/10/17 
19/10/17 
07/12/17  

Subject: 
City of London Cultural Strategy  

Public 
 

Report of: 
Assistant Town Clerk and Cultural Hub Director 

For Information  
 

Report author: 
Matt Pitt, Policy and Projects Officer  

 
Summary 

 
The City of London Corporation’s current cultural strategy expires at the end of 
December 2017. It came into effect during the 2012 Cultural Olympiad but no longer 
reflects the full extent of the organisation’s activities across arts, culture, heritage 
and learning or its new and emerging ambitions.   
 
Following a successful tender process, Global Cities Limited were appointed in May 
to assist the organisation in developing a new cultural strategy. A draft of the 
strategy is included as an appendix to this report.  
 
 
 

Recommendation
[...]
ment is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 103

Agenda Item 18a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

Agenda Item 18b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 125

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	4 *Public Minutes of the Audit & Risk Management Committee
	5 Principal's General Report
	Principal's General Report September 2017

	6 Governors' Development Day
	Governors' Development Day

	7 Outstanding Issues Report
	APPENDIX 1 - List of Vacancies

	8 CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION CULTURAL STRATEGY
	Appendix 1

	12 Non Public Minutes
	13 *Non Public Minutes of the Audit & Risk Management Committee
	14 Principal's Non Public Report
	Principals Non public report September 17v2

	15 Update on Strategic Plan
	Update on Strategic Plan BoG 180917

	16 Reserves Policy
	18a Safeguarding Annual Report
	Safeguarding Annual Report

	18b Safeguarding Policy
	Guildhall School Safeguarding Policy Sept 17 final Sept




Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC AND 
DRAMA 

 
Monday, 18 September 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the Guildhall School of Music 
and Drama held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 

18 September 2017 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Bennett (Chairman) 
Vivienne Littlechild (Deputy Chairman) 
Sir Andrew Burns 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
John Chapman 
Christina Coker O.B.E. 
Professor Geoffrey Crossick 
Marianne Fredericks 
Shreela Ghosh 
 
Officers: 

Alderman David Graves 
Jo Hensel 
Gareth Higgins 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Graham Packham 
Sheriff & Alderman William Russell 
Jeremy Simons 
Lynne Williams 
Felicity Chilton 
 
 
 

Julie Cornelius 
Alistair MacLellan 
Martin Newton 
Matt Pitt 
Niki Cornwell 
Sian Brittain 
Jonathan Poynor 
Helena Gaunt 
Katherine Lewis 
Sean Gregory 
Jonathan Vaughan 
Sandeep Dwesar 

- Town Clerk‟s Department 
- Town Clerk‟s Department 
- Town Clerk‟s Department 
- Town Clerk‟s Department 
- Chamberlain‟s Department 
- Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
- Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
- Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
- Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
- Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
- Guildhall School of Music and Drama 
- Guildhall School of Music and Drama 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Stuart Fraser, Sheriff and Alderman William 
Russell (lateness of arrival and early departure) and Nicy Roberts.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2017 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to an amendment to the first line of the 
third bullet point of item 5 (page 5 of the agenda pack) to refer to „Members‟ 
rather than „Governors‟. 



 
In response to a question from a Governor, the Town Clerk confirmed that the 
future report on the Board‟s diversity and skills would be prepared following 
consultation with Human Resources, for presentation to the Board at the 
February 2018 meeting.     
 

4. *PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
The draft public minutes of the Audit and Risk Management Committee held on 
21 July 2017 were received. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

5. PRINCIPAL'S GENERAL REPORT  
Governors considered a report of the Principal of the Guildhall School and the 
following points were made.  
 

 The Principal reported on the arrival of the first group of Chinese 
students (12 – acting course) as part of the shared Beijing degree and 
said that future progress would be reported. 

 

 It was noted that further contact would be made with the 
Remembrancer‟s Office on immigration and the arts and involvement 
with the House of Lords. A further meeting had taken place relating to 
lobbying conservatoires. 

 

 The Principal also referred to the progression of possible partnership 
initiatives with Barbican, with priority issues emerging which could be 
best addressed by more joint working. It was noted that the Culture Mile, 
and proposed Centre of Music, project had been launched at a joint 
Barbican / Guildhall staff meeting and press conference. 

 

 The Chairman referred to the high profile success of previous Guildhall 
attendees such as Jodie Whittaker as providing excellent publicity for the 
School.     

 
RECEIVED 
 

6. GOVERNORS' DEVELOPMENT DAY  
Governors considered a report of the Principal of the Guildhall School on the 
Governors‟ development day and the following matters were raised. 
 

 It was noted that the venue for the day was still be confirmed.  
 

 A Governor asked that reference be made under „other obligations‟ to 
“UK Research and Innovation (UKRI)”  

 

 The Principal confirmed the intention to provide suitably tailored 
information to provoke thought and considered debate at the afternoon 
session. 

 



RESOLVED, that the general outline of the development day be approved, with 
the above addition to „other obligations‟.    
 

7. OUTSTANDING ISSUES REPORT  
Governors considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding outstanding actions 
and the following was raised.  
 

 The Chairman informed Governors of a typographical error on item 6 
(page 28 of the agenda pack), insofar as the reference to „Chairman‟ 
should refer to „Chamberlain‟.  

 

 The Chairman then referred to various vacancies existing on the Board‟s 
sub-committees and related bodies and discussion took place, during 
which Governors noted the information provided by the Principal in 
relation to Professor Maria Delgado. During discussion, the Town Clerk 
undertook to clarify eligibility for vacant positions on the Remuneration 
Committee and the Principal confirmed the intention to discuss the 
vacancy for a senior academic staff member on the Nominations 
Committee at the School‟s next Vice Principals‟ meeting. Following 
further debate it was- 

 
RESOLVED, that Governors receive the report and  
 

 Appoint Professor Maria Delgado to the Remuneration Committee as 
a co-opted member. 

 

 Appoint The Chairman to the vacancy on the Academic Assurance 
Working Group.  

 

 Appoint The Deputy Chairman as the nominated Governor to liaise 
with the Students‟ Union; and 

 

 That the Town Clerk prepares a report as a standard item at each 
future Board meeting setting out the dates of the Board‟s forthcoming 
sub-committee and related body meetings. 

 
8. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION CULTURAL STRATEGY  

Governors considered a report of the Assistant Town Clerk and Cultural Hub 
Director on the City of London Corporation‟s Cultural Strategy and the 
Chairman said that high level comments on the strategy itself were being 
looked for at this stage. The following matters were then raised. 
 

 Governors asked that „our‟ be inserted before „cultural organisations‟ in 
the first priority action on page 41 of the agenda pack and that „and 
globally‟ be inserted at the end of point 9 on page 36. 

 

 Concern was then raised by a Governor that elements of the draft 
showed that the City was „punching below its weight‟ at present and that 
further work is required to capitalise on the unique location offer and 
better engage the important cultural „players‟ to enable them to feel more 



a part of the City. The Governor offered her input to help improve the 
draft in this regard and said that she would discuss the issues further 
with City officers. 
 

  A Governor put forward the view that section 9 (pages 44 to 45) was 
mainly related to promotion rather than potential to engage. It was noted 
that engagement is already extensive but that a further co-ordinated 
effort would be useful and projects like the Culture Mile would enable 
further scope to do this by education and outreach.              

 

 A Governor then raised the question of whether the nomination of „a 
senior officer‟ (first priority action at bottom of page 45) provided 
sufficient resource to lead on the Strategy‟s implementation and also 
how the outcomes would be measured. A Governor also drew attention 
to previous issues arising from the running of the City of London Festival 
which he thought should be taken account of in the light of experience.  

 
Sheriff and Alderman William Russell entered at this point of the meeting 
(2.30pm).  
  

 Discussion continued and The Deputy Chairman agreed that suitable 
promotion for the Strategy was required. The Town Clerk confirmed that 
this would take place and that an action plan and full evaluation would 
be an essential part of the Strategy.   

   
RECEIVED 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
Questions on the work of the Board were then considered and a Governor 
raised the issue of external auditor appointment (item 8, paragraph 4 on page 
13) and ensuring the appointee has sufficient expertise in regard to the task in 
hand. The Chairman said that the Chamberlain‟s Department would be 
contacted on this matter with a report back to the Board. 
 
RESOLVED, that the Board receive a report back from the Chamberlain‟s 
Department on the arrangements for the appointment of the external auditor 
and to ensure that a suitable appointment be made.     
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
 

12. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED - that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2017 
be approved as a correct record.  



 
13. *NON PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & RISK MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE  
The non-public minutes of the Audit and Risk Management Committee meeting 
held on 21 July 2017 were received. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

14. PRINCIPAL'S NON PUBLIC REPORT  
Governors considered a general report of the Principal of the Guildhall School.  
 
RECEIVED 
 

15. UPDATE ON STRATEGIC PLAN  
Governors considered a report of the Principal of the Guildhall School on an 
update on the Strategic Plan.  
 
Sheriff and Alderman William Russell left at this point of the meeting (3.37pm).  
 
 
RECEIVED 
 
RESOLVED, that Governors agree to extend the meeting beyond two hours‟ 
duration in line with Standing Order 40.  
 
 

16. RESERVES POLICY  
The report of the Principal of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama on the 
reserves policy was withdrawn for consideration at the next meeting of the 
Board in November. 
 

17. FINANCE REVIEW (ACADEMIC YEAR END POSITION)  
The item on Finance review (academic year end position) was withdrawn from 
the agenda. 
 

18. SAFEGUARDING  
Governors considered a report of the Principal of the Guildhall School of Music 
and Drama on Safeguarding (see below).  
 
 

19. SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT  
Governors considered a report of the Principal of the Guildhall School on the 
Safeguarding Annual Report. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

20. SAFEGUARDING POLICY  
Governors considered a report of the Principal of the Guildhall School on the 
Safeguarding Policy. 
 



RESOLVED, that the revised Safeguarding Policy be approved. 
 

21. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Chairman informed the Board that Martin Newton would take over the role 
of Clerk to the Board during Gemma Stokley‟s maternity leave. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.56 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Martin Newton tel. no.: 020 7332 3154 
martin.newton@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


